

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WBK153

PREMIUM wall shelves - 1500x300mm - with 1 shelf



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Wall Shelves 1500x300mm with 1 Shelf

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Premium Wall Shelf (Model WBK153). This versatile wall shelf is designed for both residential and commercial use, providing an efficient storage solution that combines functionality and style. Made with high-quality materials, the shelf offers robustness and durability, making it suitable for various environments.

2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the shelf is securely mounted to the wall using appropriate hardware. Check the weight capacity before installing.
- Weight Limit: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf, which is up to 100 kg even under uniform loading.
- Use of Shelf: Ensure items on the shelf are stable and evenly distributed to avoid tipping or falling.
- Child Safety: Keep small items out of reach of children and ensure the shelf is out of climbing reach.
- Regular Inspection: Regularly check for any signs of wear, damage, or loose fittings and address issues immediately.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Model: WBK153
- Dimensions: 1500 mm x 300 mm
- Weight Capacity: Up to 100 kg (evenly distributed)
- Material: High-quality steel
- Finish: Powder-coated for durability
- Color: Black

4. Setup and Installation

1. Gather Your Tools: You will need a drill, level, screwdriver, and a tape measure.
2. Select Installation Location: Identify a suitable wall that can support the weight and allows for proper accessibility.
3. Mark the Wall:
 - Using the tape measure, determine where the shelf will be placed.
 - Mark the desired height with a pencil.
 - Use a level to ensure your markings are straight.
4. Drill Holes:
 - Based on the shelf bracket design, drill holes in the wall according to the size of the wall anchors.
 - Use appropriate wall anchors for the wall type (drywall, concrete, etc.).
5. Attach Brackets:
 - Secure the brackets to the wall using screws and a screwdriver.
6. Level and Secure:
 - Place the shelf onto the brackets and use the level to ensure it is straight.
 - Secure the shelf to the brackets with screws, if necessary.

5. Operation

To operate the shelf, simply place your items on it ensuring an even distribution of weight. Always refer to the weight capacity and avoid excessive load to maintain structural integrity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the shelf regularly with a damp cloth and mild detergent to maintain cleanliness.
- Avoid Abrasives: Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrubbers as they can damage the finish.
- Inspect Periodically: Regularly check for any signs of wear, loose screws, or damage. Tighten any loose fittings immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf appears loose: Check all screws and brackets. Tighten any loose parts.
- Shelf is warped: Remove items from the shelf and inspect for overloading. Adjust placement as needed.
- Installation issues: Ensure that holes were drilled correctly and level checks were done prior to securing the shelf.

8. Disposal

When it is time to dispose of the shelf, ensure it is disassembled first. Follow local regulations regarding the disposal of metal and waste, recycling materials when possible.

9. Contact

For support and additional information, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy your new Premium Wall Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktanleitung für die Premium-Wandschränke 1500x300mm mit 1 Regal

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Premium-Wandschranks 1500x300mm mit 1 Regal. Dieses Produkt ist ideal für den gewerblichen Einsatz in der Gastronomie und bietet eine robuste Lösung zur Lagerung von Utensilien und Lebensmitteln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Montage und Nutzung gründlich durch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank korrekt montiert ist, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie nur das empfohlene Montagezubehör.
- Überladen Sie die Regalflächen nicht; das empfohlene Maximalgewicht beträgt 150 kg.
- Halten Sie den Wandschrank von Wasserquellen und extremen Temperaturen fern.
 - Bei Beschädigung oder Abnutzung stellen Sie die Verwendung umgehend ein und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Produktbezeichnung: Premium-Wandschrank 1500x300mm mit 1 Regal
- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 1500mm x 300mm
- Maximale Belastbarkeit: 150 kg
- Oberfläche: Edelstahl gebürstet
- Besonderheiten: Einfache Montage, langlebig, ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Montageort auswählen: Wählen Sie eine geeignete Wand, die die erforderliche Tragfähigkeit bietet.
2. Werkzeuge bereitstellen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie einen Bohrmaschine, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage und Maßband haben.
3. Markierungen setzen: Messen und markieren Sie die gewünschten Positionen für die Montagehalterungen.
4. Bohren: Bohren Sie Löcher an den markierten Stellen und bringen Sie die Dübel ein.
5. Halterungen anbringen: Befestigen Sie die Halterungen sicher mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben.
6. Regal montieren: Setzen Sie das Regal auf die Halterungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass es sicher sitzt.
7. Überprüfung: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Regal horizontal ausgerichtet ist.

5. Betrieb

Um den Wandschrank zu bedienen, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Gegenstände sicher platziert sind. Vermeiden Sie ruckartige Bewegungen und sorgen Sie für eine gleichmäßige Verteilung des Gewichts auf dem Regal.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Wandschrank regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Schwämme, da diese die Oberfläche zerkratzen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität der Halterungen und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Montage und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest.
- Problem: Rostbildung
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wandschrank trocken bleibt und von Wasserquellen ferngehalten wird.

8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Wandschranks beachten Sie bitte die regionalen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Metallabfällen. Das Produkt sollte umweltgerecht recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung.

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Premium Wandplanken 1500x300mm met 1 Plank WBK153

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de Premium Wandplanken 1500x300mm met 1 Plank (model WBK153). Deze wandplank is ontworpen voor een efficiënte en stijlvolle opslagoplossing in commerciële keukens en andere professionele omgevingen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik alleen voor het beoogde doel: Deze wandplank is ontworpen voor het ophangen van voedselartikelen, gereedschap en andere keukenbenodigdheden. Gebruik deze planken niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Maximale belasting: Overschrijd de maximale belasting niet. Dit kan het product beschadigen of leiden tot ongelukken.
- Bevestiging: Zorg ervoor dat de plank stevig is bevestigd aan de muur. Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig om te voorkomen dat de plank losraakt.
- Controleer regelmatig: Controleer de plank regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
- Veiligheidsuitrusting: Bij installatie, gebruik de juiste gereedschappen en draag passende veiligheidsuitrusting.

3. Productspecificaties

- Model: WBK153
- Afmetingen: 1500 mm x 300 mm
- Aantal planken: 1
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Metallic
- Maximale belasting: 200 kg
- Montagemateriaal: Inclusief

4. Installatie en Opbouw

1. Benodigd Gereedschap: Boormachine, schroevendraaiers, waterpas, potlood, meetlint.
2. Locatie bepalen: Kies een stevige wand zonder leidingen of kabels.
3. Markeren: Markeer de gewenste hoogte en de plaatsing van de bevestigingsgaten met een potlood.
4. Bevestigingsgaten boren: Gebruik een boormachine om gaten te boren op de gemarkeerde punten.
5. Montagematerialen bevestigen: Plaats de wandpluggen in de gaten en bevestig de montagematerialen.
6. Plaats de plank: Monteer de plank voorzichtig op de bevestigingen, gebruik een waterpas om te zorgen dat deze recht hangt.
7. Controleer de stabiliteit: Druk voorzichtig op de plank om te controleren of deze stevig is bevestigd.

5. Bediening

De wandplank is gebruiksklaar na installatie. Plaats de gewenste artikelen op de plank zonder de maximale belasting te overschrijden. Zorg ervoor dat zware artikelen gelijkmatig verdeeld zijn om een optimale stabiliteit te waarborgen.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Regelmatige schoonmaak: Maak de wandplank regelmatig schoon met een niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën: Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspectie: Controleer de plank op slijtage of schade en voer indien nodig onderhoudsacties uit.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Wandplank hangt scheef: Controleer de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed zijn geïnstalleerd.
- Plank valt gemakkelijk van de muur: Controleer of de wandpluggen goed zijn bevestigd en vervang ze indien nodig.
- Materiaal beschadigd: Controleer de garantie en neem contact op voor vervanging.

8. Afvalverwerking

Gooi gebruikte of beschadigde onderdelen op een milieuvriendelijke manier weg. Raadpleeg lokale richtlijnen voor de correcte afvalverwerking van metalen en andere materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of problemen, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw Premium Wandplank WBK153!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estanterías de Pared Premium 1500x300mm con 1 Estante (WBK153)

1. Información General

Bienvenido a su nuevo producto, la estantería de pared premium WBK153. Diseñada para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento duradera y funcional, esta estantería es ideal para cocinas comerciales y espacios de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Instalación Segura:** Asegúrese de seguir todas las instrucciones de instalación para evitar accidentes.
- **Soporte de Carga:** No exceda la capacidad máxima de carga; esta estantería soporta hasta 150 kg.
- **Superficie Limpia:** Mantenga la superficie de la estantería libre de objetos pesados o inestables para evitar que se caigan.
- **Uso Adecuado:** Esta estantería es solo para uso interior. No se recomienda su uso en entornos exteriores o húmedos.
- **Mantenimiento:** Realice inspecciones regulares para asegurarse de que la estantería esté en condiciones óptimas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Dimensiones:** 1500x300 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Hasta 150 kg
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable pulido
- **Uso:** Interior
- **Mantenimiento:** Limpieza regular con productos no abrasivos

4. Instalación y Configuración

- **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, nivel, destornillador, cinta métrica.
- **Pasos de Instalación:**
 1. **Medir y Marcar:** Determine la ubicación de la estantería en la pared usando la cinta métrica y marque los puntos de anclaje.
 2. **Perforar:** Use el taladro para hacer los agujeros en los puntos marcados.
 3. **Fijar los Anclajes:** Inserte los anclajes de pared en los agujeros.
 4. **Colocar la Estantería:** Alinee la estantería con los anclajes y fíjela con los tornillos.
 5. **Verificar Nivelación:** Asegúrese de que la estantería esté nivelada antes de apretar completamente los tornillos.

5. Funcionamiento

Coloque los artículos que desee almacenar en la estantería asegurándose de no exceder la capacidad máxima. Para un uso eficiente, distribuya el peso uniformemente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la estantería regularmente con un paño húmedo y un limpiador suave.
- Evite productos químicos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Realice inspecciones mensuales para asegurarse de que todos los tornillos y anclajes estén firmes.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **La estantería se tambalea:** Verifique que todos los tornillos estén ajustados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- **Oxidación o manchas:** Limpie inmediatamente con un paño suave y un limpiador adecuado para acero inoxidable.

8. Eliminación

Cuando decida deshacerse de la estantería, hágalo de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje de metales. No la deseche con residuos domésticos.

9. Contacto

Para consultas o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit - Étagères murales Premium 1500x300mm avec 1 étagère

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi nos étagères murales Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir un stockage optimal et une utilisation efficace de l'espace dans les environnements commerciaux tels que les cuisines, restaurants et autres installations professionnelles.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Utilisez ce produit uniquement pour le stockage d'objets légers à modérés dans le cadre de son utilisation prévue.
- Capacité de charge : Respectez la capacité de charge maximale de l'étagère pour éviter tout incident.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est fixée correctement et solidement au mur pour garantir la sécurité.
- Surveillance : Vérifiez régulièrement l'état des fixations et de l'étagère pour éviter toute défaillance.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés de l'étagère et n'autorisez pas leur escalade.
- Produits compatibles : Utilisez uniquement des équipements de mélange et de rangement conçus pour être utilisés sur cette étagère.

3. Aperçu et spécifications du produit

Dimensions : 1500 x 300 mm

Matériau : Acier inoxydable (WBK153)

Capacité de charge : 200 kg uniformément répartis

Poids : 20 kg

Couleur : Argenté

Utilisation : Conçu pour un usage intérieur uniquement

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Matériel nécessaire : Perceuse, vis appropriées, niveau à bulle, clé à molette.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un mur solide et de niveau pour l'installation.
3. Marquage : À l'aide d'un niveau à bulle, marquez les positions des supports de montage sur le mur, en veillant à respecter la distance appropriée.
4. Perçage : Percez les trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Fixation des supports : Fixez les supports de montage au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
6. Installation de l'étagère : Placez l'étagère sur les supports montés et vérifiez la stabilité.

5. Fonctionnement

- Chargement : Disposez les objets sur l'étagère en respectant la capacité de charge maximale.
- Organisation : Organisez vos fournitures de manière à maximiser l'utilisation de l'espace.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et de l'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer la surface. Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs.
- Vérifications régulières : Inspectez périodiquement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées.

7. Résolution des problèmes

- L'étagère s'affaisse : Vérifiez et resserrez les vis de fixation au mur.
- Objets glissants : Utilisez des séparateurs ou des tapis antidérapants pour sécuriser les objets.

8. Élimination

Conformément aux réglementations locales, éliminez l'étagère en acier inoxydable dans un centre de recyclage approprié.

9. Contact

Pour plus d'informations ou si vous avez des questions, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Muro Premium 1500x300mm con 1 Mensola

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la Mensola Muro Premium 1500x300mm con 1 Mensola. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza e funzionalità in ambienti commerciali e domestici. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'uso per garantire un'installazione e un funzionamento sicuri.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie solida e piana.
- Verificare che i supporti di montaggio siano adeguati per il peso previsto.
- Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 300 kg.
- Tenere la mensola lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Utilizzare solo gli strumenti e i materiali forniti per l'installazione.
- In caso di danneggiamenti o malfunzionamenti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare l'assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1500x300mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Colore: Acciaio lucido
- Tipo di installazione: A muro
- Numero di mensole: 1

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutti i materiali e gli strumenti siano compresi nella confezione.
- Scegliere la posizione della mensola, assicurandosi che sia accessibile e sicura.
- Utilizzare un livello per tracciare la linea di montaggio sulla parete.
- Praticare fori nella parete in corrispondenza dei punti di montaggio.
- Fissare i supporti di montaggio con le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano ben saldi.
- Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla secondo le istruzioni.
- Controllare la stabilità della mensola prima di utilizzarla.

5. Funzionamento

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia ancorata correttamente prima di posizionare oggetti.
- Disporre gli oggetti in modo uniforme per garantire un carico bilanciato.
- Controllare regolarmente la mensola per eventuali segni di usura o danni.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno morbido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti di montaggio e le viti per eventuali allentamenti e serrare se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola sembra inclinata, controllare i supporti di montaggio.
- Se ci sono rumori durante l'uso, verificare la stabilità della mensola e dei materiali utilizzati.
- Per altre problematiche, consultare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità alle normative locali relative ai rifiuti. Non gettare nel normale rifiuto domestico. Consultare il comune per i centri di raccolta dei materiali metallici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania